

No. 18-_____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TVEYES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS C. RUBIN
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
600 University Street
Suite 2800
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 905-7000

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
ANDREW H. SCHAPIRO
TODD ANTEN
JESSICA A. ROSE
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
kathleensullivan@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Petitioner

September 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory Framework	4
B. The Parties	7
C. The District Court Proceedings.....	11
D. The Second Circuit Decision.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND THE COURTS OF APPEALS.....	14
A. This Court Has Held That Market Harm Cannot Be Presumed From A Transformative Use’s Commercial Suc- cess	14
B. This Court Has Held That A Copyright Holder May Not Preempt Exploitation Of A Transformative Market	17

II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT	19
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX A – Second Circuit Opinion (February 27, 2018)	1a
APPENDIX B – District Court First Summary Judgment Opinion (September 9, 2014)	36a
APPENDIX C – District Court Second Summary Judgment Opinion (August 25, 2015)	73a
APPENDIX D – District Court Order Setting Terms of Injunction (November 6, 2015)	95a
APPENDIX E – Permanent Injunction and Final Order (November 6, 2015)	100a
APPENDIX F – Second Circuit Order Denying Rehearing (May 14, 2018)	105a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	21
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	5
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012).....	5
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	6, 17
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. Walking Mountain Prods.</i> , 353 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Peter Letterese & Assocs., Inc. v. World Inst. of Scientology Enters.</i> , 533 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	13
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990).....	5
<i>Sundeman v. Seajay Soc’y, Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Suntrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001).....	5, 18
<u>Statutes</u>	
17 U.S.C. 107.....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 17
17 U.S.C. 107(1).....	6
17 U.S.C. 107(4).....	6

Other Authorities

- Andrew Marantz, THE NEW YORKER, “*How Fox & Friends’ Rewrites Trump’s Reality*” (Jan. 15, 2018) <https://tinyurl.com/y943nezw> 20
- Hunter Schwarz, CNN COVER/LINE, “*Nearly a quarter of Trump’s Instagram posts are reposts of Fox News content*” (Aug. 22, 2018) <https://tinyurl.com/yb5ex8u7> 20
- Josh Feldman, MEDIAITE, “*Trump Tweets Out Quotes from Fox News Segments Slamming DOJ and ‘Police State’*” (Sept. 1, 2018) <https://tinyurl.com/yckr6h3m> 20
- Julie Hirschfeld Davis, NEW YORK TIMES, “*In a Fox-Inspired Tweetstorm, Trump Offers a Medley of Falsehoods and Misstatements*” (July 3, 2018) <https://tinyurl.com/ya7yoh8g> 20
- Matthew Gertz, POLITICO, “*I’ve Studied the Trump-Fox Feedback Loop for Months. It’s Crazier Than You Think*” (Jan. 5, 2018) <https://tinyurl.com/ydzcrqrc> 20
- Matthew Rozsa, SALON, “*Trump’s ‘Spygate’ tweets perfectly illustrate his Fox News feedback loop*” (May 23, 2018) <https://tinyurl.com/yak8obbf> 20
- Maxwell Tani, BUSINESS INSIDER, “*The timing once again suggests that Trump tweets after watching Fox News segments*” (Jan. 26, 2017) <https://tinyurl.com/yd2rb8b3> 20
- Mehdi Hasan, NEW STATESMAN, “*How the right-wing Fox News became Donald trump’s state propaganda channel*” (May 19, 2018) <https://tinyurl.com/yclaz8ka> 20
- Philip Bump, THE WASHINGTON POST, “*The Fox News president*” (Oct. 16, 2017) <https://tinyurl.com/y984w36h> 20

Pierre N. Leval, <i>Toward a Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1105 (1990)	6, 16
Ryan J. Reilly, HUFFPOST “ <i>Trump’s Latest Pardon Shows The Best Way To Get One: Go On Fox News</i> ” (Mar. 9, 2018) https://tinyurl.com/y7d78d7w	20
William F. Patry, PATRY ON FAIR USE § 6:10 (2017)	16
